Subscription Agreements took place on 31 January 2024 in accordance with the terms and
conditions of each of the relevant Subscription Agreements. An aggregate of 8,512,626
Shares, representing (i) approximately 0.79% of the issued share capital of the Company
immediately before the Completion of the remaining two Subscription Agreements; and (ii)
approximately 0.78% of the issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by the issue of
the Subscription Shares, have been issued to the Subscribers at the Subscription Price of
HK$1.29 per Subscription Share. The net proceeds from the Subscriptions of approximately
HK$10,981,288 will be applied in manner as disclosed in the Announcements.

– 1 –

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately
before the Completion of the remaining two Subscription Agreements; and (ii) immediately
after the Completion of the remaining two Subscription Agreements:

Name of Shareholders

Immediately before

the Completion

of the remaining two

certain Subscriptions

Immediately after

the Completion

of the remaining two

Subscriptions

No. of Shares Appropriate

%

No. of Shares Appropriate

%

Mr. Jing QIANG1 72,823,636 6.72 72,823,636 6.67
Apricot Entities2 212,879,400 19.65 212,879,400 19.50
Hainan Haiyao Co., Ltd.
(海南海藥股份有限公司)3 158,882,115 14.67 158,882,115 14.55

Skytech Technology Limited4 129,729,200 11.98 129,729,200 11.88

Public Shareholders

The remaining two Subscribers — — 8,512,626 0.78
Other Public Shareholders 508,928,142 46.98 508,928,142 46.62

Total 1,083,242,493 100.00 1,091,755,119 100.00

Notes:

1. 46,711,640 Shares of which were held through his wholly owned company, Grogene Technology Limited

(格擎生物科技有限公司). Mr. Jing QIANG is the spouse of Ms. Wenyi LIU, a non-executive Director.

2. Shares held by Apricot Capital (上海杏澤投資管理有限公司) and Shanghai Yueyi Investment Centre

(Limited Partnership)* (上海月溢投資中心(有限合夥)) are through Apricot Oversea Holdings Limited,

West Biolake Holdings Limited, Apricot BioScience Holdings, L.P., Le Rong Limited and Zliverland

Holdings Limited (collectively, the ‘‘Apricot Entities’’), which are ultimately controlled by Ms. Wenyi

LIU, a non-executive Director. Ms. Wenyi LIU is the spouse of Mr. Jing QIANG.